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PRINTING LAWS 

CHAPTER 327 

S . B. No. 52 

PRINTING LAWS 

(E.rickstad, Hernett, Roland, Wenstrom) 
(From LRC Study) 

LEGISLATIVE PRINTING 

AN ACT 

To amend and .reenact sections 46-0204 and 46-0305 of the 1957 Supple­
ment to the North Dakota Revised Code of 1943, and sections 
46-0412, 46-0413, 46-0414, and 46-0415 of the North Dakota Revised 
Code of 1943, relating to legislative bills, journals, and resolutions, 
and to repeal sections 46-0307 of the 1957 Supplement to the North 
Dakota Revised Code of 1943 and section 46-0308 of the North 
Dakota Revised Code of 1943. 

Be It Enacted by the LegisLative Assembly of the State of 
North Dakota: 
§ 1. Amendment.) Section 46-0204 of the 1957 Supplement 

to the North Dakota Revised Code of 1943 is hereby amended 
and reenacted to read as follows: 

*46-0204. Classes of Printing; Contracts.) The printing of 
the state hereby is divided into classes as follows: 

1. The printing of bills, resolutions, and documents for 
the use of and incident to the legislative assembly shall 
constitute the first class; 

2. The printing and binding of the journals of the senate 
and house of representatives shall constitute the second 
class; 

3. The printing and binding of the executive and public 
documents and reports to be printed in pamphlet and 
volume form, as prescribed by section 46-0302 shall con­
stitute the third class; 

4. The printing and binding of the volumes of laws, with 
such legislative resolutions as shall be included in said 
volumes shall constitute the fourth class; 

5. The printing of the publicity pamphlet shall constitute 
the fifth class; and 

6. All printing not included in the foregoing classes, shall 
constitute the sixth class. 

Separate contracts for classes 3, 4, and 5 shall be let by the 
commission under competitive bidding in accordance with the 
provisions of this title and at a cost and price not in excess 

*Note: Section 46-0204 was also amended by chapter 372, section 54. 
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of the cost and price as provided for in the Franklin Printing 
Catalogue. Contracts for classes 1 and 2 shall be let by com­
petitive bidding by the commission in accordance with the 
rules of the senate and house of representatives of the state 
of North Dakota of the previous legislative session, but at a 
cost and price not in excess of the cost and price as provided 
for in the Franklin Printing Catalogue. 

§ 2. Amendment.) Section 46-0305 of the 1957 Supplement 
to the North Dakota Revised Code of 1943 is hereby amended 
and reenacted to read as follows: 

46-0305. Bills, Resolutions, and Journals; Printing.) The 
printing or reproduction of legislative bills, resolutions, and 
journals shall be in accordance with the rules of the senate 
and house of representatives of the state of North Dakota. 

§ 3. Amendment.) Section 46-0412 of the North Dakota 
Revised Code of 1943 is hereby amended and reenacted to 
read as follows: 

46-0412. Distribution of Journals.) Copies of the permanent 
journal shall be distributed in accordance with the rules of the 
senate and house of representatives of the state of North 
Dakota. 

§ 4. Amendment.) Section 46-0413 of the North Dakota 
Revised Code of 1943 is hereby amended and reenacted to 
read as follows: 

46-0413. Secretary of State to Furnish Documents to State 
and United States Officials.) The secretary of state shall 
deliver one copy of each executive document to the following 
officers and institutions: 

1. Governor; 
2. State auditor; 
3. State treasurer; 
4. Attorney general; 
5. Adjutant general; 
6. Public service commissioners; 
7. Commissioner of insurance; 
8. Commissioner of agriculture and labor; 
9. Clerk of the supreme court; 

10. Supreme court reporter; 
11. Superintendent of public instruction; 
12. Public institutions; 
13. United States circuit judge; 
14. United States district judge; 
15. Clerk of each of the United States courts; 
16. United States attorney for North Dakota; 
17. United States marshal; 
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18. Each state and each of the departments and territories 
of the United States and the general government of the 
United States; and 

19. State tax commissioner. 
He also shall furnish the state law library with ten copies 
of such publications. 

§ 5. Amendment.) Section 46-0414 of the North Dakota 
Revised Code of 1943 is hereby amended and reenacted to 
read as follows: 

46-0414. Secretary of State to Forward Laws and Docu­
ments to Counties.) As soon as the laws of each session of the 
legislative assembly and the executive documents required to 
be printed are printed and ready for distribution, the secretary 
of state shall forward those to which each county is entitled 
to the county auditor of the county. 

§ 6. Amendment.) Section 46-0415 of the North Dakota 
Revised Code of 1943 is hereby amended and reenacted to 
read as follows: 

46-0415. Delivery of Laws and Documents by County Audi­
tor When.) The county auditor shall deliver such publications 
to such persons and institutions as are entitled to receive them, 
when requested so to do, and shall take receipts therefor and 
file the same in his office subject to inspection. 

§ 7. Repeal.) Section 46-0307 of the 1957 Supplement to the 
North Dakota Revised Code of 1943 and section 46-0308 of the 
North Dakota Revised Code of 1943 are hereby repealed. 

Approved February 3, 1959. 

CHAPTER 328 

H. B. No. 692 
(Doherty) 

OFFICIAL COUNTY NEWSPAPER 

AN ACT 
To amend and reenact section 46-0603 of the North Dakota Revised 

Code of 1943, relating to the time when a newspaper can make 
application to place its name on ballot at a primary election for 
nomination as the official county newspaper. 

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of 
North Dakota: 
§ 1. Amendment.) Section 46-0603 of the North Dakota 

Revised Code of 1943 is hereby amended and reenacted to 
read as follows: 
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46-0603. Application to Place Name on Ballot at Primary 
Election.) The county auditor shall place the name of a news­
paper upon the primary election ballot if the newspaper is 
qualified to serve as the official newspaper within the county 
and if, not more than sixty days nor less than forty days and 
before four o'clock p. m. of the fortieth day prior to the pri­
mary election, an application asking that the name of the 
newspaper be placed upon the ballot to be voted upon for 
nomination as official newspaper of the county is filed with 
the county auditor by a person, partnership, or corporation 
owning or operating the newspaper. The county auditor shall 
endorse upon the application the name of the newspaper and 
the date upon which the application is presented to his office. 

Approved March 4, 1959. 
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